

NO. 19-35914

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

STATE OF WASHINGTON, et al.,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF HOMELAND SECURITY, et al.,

Defendants-Appellants.

ON APPEAL FROM THE
UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
EASTERN DISTRICT OF WASHINGTON

No. 4:19-cv-05210-RMP
The Honorable Rosanna Malouf Peterson
United States District Court Judge

PETITION FOR REHEARING EN BANC

ROBERT W. FERGUSON
Attorney General

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION AND RULE 35 STATEMENT 1

II. STATEMENT OF THE CASE 3

III. ARGUMENT 7

 A. En Banc Review Is Warranted Because the Motions
 Panel’s Order Conflicts With Settled Law of This Circuit 7

 B. The Stay Order Resolves Questions of Exceptional
 Importance That Should Be Heard by the En Banc Court 13

IV. CONCLUSION 19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Albemarle Paper Co. v. Moody</i> , 422 U.S. 405 (1975)	18
<i>All. for the Wild Rockies v. Cottrell</i> , 632 F.3d 1127 (9th Cir. 2011).....	9
<i>Arc of Cal. v. Douglas</i> , 757 F.3d 975 (9th Cir. 2014).....	8, 10
<i>Bob Jones Univ. v. United States</i> , 461 U.S. 574 (1983)	18
<i>Casa De Maryland, Inc. v. Trump</i> , No. PWG-19-2715, 2019 WL 5190689 (D. Md. Oct. 14, 2019).....	7
<i>City & Cty. of San Francisco v. U.S. Citizenship & Immigration Servs.</i> , No. 19-cv-04717, 2019 WL 5100718 (N.D. Cal. Oct. 11, 2019)	7
<i>Cook Cty. v. McAleenan</i> , No. 19 C 6334, 2019 WL 5110267 (N.D. Ill. Oct. 14, 2019).....	7
<i>Ctr. for Biological Diversity v. Zinke</i> , 900 F.3d 1053 (9th Cir. 2018).....	18
<i>Cuomo v. Clearing House Ass’n, L.L.C.</i> , 557 U.S. 519 (2009)	17
<i>E. Bay Sanctuary Covenant v. Trump</i> , 932 F.3d 742 (9th Cir. 2018).....	12
<i>Greater Yellowstone Coal., Inc. v. Servheen</i> , 665 F.3d 1015 (9th Cir. 2011).....	19
<i>Hart v. Massanari</i> , 266 F.3d 1155 (9th Cir. 2001).....	14

I.N.S. v. Cardoza-Fonseca,
480 U.S. 421 (1987) 17

In re Harutunian,
14 I. & N. Dec. 583 (BIA 1974)..... 15, 16

Int’l Molders’ & Allied Workers’ Local Union No. 164 v. Nelson,
799 F.2d 547 (9th Cir. 1986)..... 8

Leiva-Perez v. Holder,
640 F.3d 962 (9th Cir. 2011)..... 1, 14

Lorillard v. Pons,
434 U.S. 575 (1978) 17

Matter of B—,
3 I. & N. Dec. 323 (BIA 1948)..... 15, 16

Nat’l Wildlife Fed’n v. Nat’l Marine Fisheries Serv.,
422 F.3d 782 (9th Cir. 2005)..... 8

New York v. U.S. Dep’t of Homeland Sec.,
No. 19 CIV. 7777, 2019 WL 5100372 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 11, 2019) 7

Nken v. Holder,
556 U.S. 418 (2009) 1, 8, 13, 14

Regents of the Univ. of Cal. v. U.S. Dep’t of Homeland Sec.,
908 F.3d 476 (9th Cir. 2018), *cert. granted*, *Dep’t of Homeland Sec. v. Regents of the Univ. of Cal.*, 139 S. Ct. 2779 (2019)..... 13

Wardley Int’l Bank, Inc. v. Nasipit Bay Vessel,
841 F.2d 259 (9th Cir. 1988)..... 8

Washington v. Trump,
847 F.3d 1151 (9th Cir. 2017)..... 12

Statutes

8 U.S.C. § 1182(a)(4).....	3, 15
8 U.S.C. § 1227(a)(5).....	15
Act of Feb. 5, 1917, §§ 3, 19, 39 Stat. 876, 889.....	15
Illegal Immigration Reform and Immigrant Responsibility Act of 1996, Pub. L. 104-208, Div. C, 110 Stat. 3009, Sec. 531(a)(4)(b), <i>codified as amended at</i> 8 U.S.C. § 1182.....	17
Pub. L. 104-208, Div. C, 110 Stat. 3009	17

Legislative Materials

H.R. Rep. No. 104-828 (1996).....	17
Immigration Control & Financial Responsibility Act of 1996, H.R. 2202, 104th Cong. § 202 (1996).....	4
S. Rep. No. 113-40 (2013).....	4

Regulations

<i>Adjustment of Status for Certain Aliens</i> , 52 Fed. Reg. 16205 (May 1, 1987)	16
<i>Field Guidance on Deportability and Inadmissibility on Public Charge Grounds</i> , 64 Fed. Reg. 28,689 (May 26, 1999)	4, 10
<i>Inadmissibility and Deportability on Public Charge Grounds</i> , 64 Fed. Reg. 28,676 (May 26, 1999)	15

Inadmissibility on Public Charge Grounds,
83 Fed. Reg. 51,114 (proposed Oct. 10, 2018) 10, 18

Inadmissibility on Public Charge Grounds,
84 Fed. Reg. 41,292 (Aug. 14, 2019)..... passim

Rules

Circuit Rule 3-3(b)..... 8

Fed. R. App. P. 35(a)(1)..... 7

Fed. R. App. P. 35(b)(1)(B)..... 13

Other Authorities

Eileen Sullivan & Michael D. Shear,
*Trump Sees an Obstacle to Getting his Way on Immigration: His Own
Officials*, N.Y. TIMES (Apr. 14, 2019),
[https://www.nytimes.com/2019/04/14/us/politics/trump-immigration-
stephen-miller.html](https://www.nytimes.com/2019/04/14/us/politics/trump-immigration-stephen-miller.html)..... 4
